1	H.869
2	Introduced by Representative Jerome of Brandon
3	Referred to Committee on
4	Date:
5	Subject: Municipal government; Brandon Fire District No.1 and Brandon Fire
6	District No. 2; Merger
7	Statement of purpose of bill as introduced: This bill proposes to approve the
8	merger of Brandon Fire District No.1 and Brandon Fire District No. 2 and
9	dissolve Brandon Fire District No. 2.
10 11	An act relating to approval of the merger of Brandon Fire District No. 1 and Brandon Fire District No. 2
12	It is hereby enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Vermont:
13	Sec. 1. APPROVAL; BRANDON FIRE DISTRICT NO. 1 AND BRANDON
14	FIRE DISTRICT NO. 2; MERGER AND DISSOLUTION
15	(a) The General Assembly approves the merger of Brandon Fire District
16	No. 1 and Brandon Fire District No. 2 and the dissolution of Brandon Fire
17	District No. 2 as set forth in this act. On November 9, 2023, the fire districts
18	executed an interlocal agreement and Plan of Merger through each District's
19	Prudential Committee. The Plan of Merger approved the merger of the fire

1	districts and the transfer of property, assets, liabilities, and duties to Brandon
2	Fire District No.1.
3	(b) On the effective date of this act, Brandon Fire District No. 2 shall
4	merge with Brandon Fire District No. 1 and cease to exist as a political entity
5	or body corporate.
6	Sec. 2. EFFECTIVE DATE

This act shall take effect on passage.

7